
 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 23 January 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116,  West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham. B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council 
Councillor Adrienne Fitzgerald Cannock Chase District Council 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Councillor Richard Marshall Shropshire Council 
Councillor Jeremy Oates Tamworth Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Councillor Daren Pemberton Stratford on Avon District Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Wayne Sullivan Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership 
Dawn Ward Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
Councillor David A Wright North Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be eight members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater, Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Nomination of Substitutes (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes - 16 November 2022 

 
Chair 1 - 6 

 
Business Items for Noting/Approval 
  
5.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal and Investment 

Zones : Update on Housing & Land Asks 
 

Gareth Bradford/Rob 
Lamond 

7 - 12 

 
6.   Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio 

Deliverables, progress on Housing & Land  
Annual Business Plan and proposed High Level 
Deliverables for 2023/24 
 

Rob Lamond 13 - 24 

 
7.   Future Homes Strategy :  Update on progress 

 
Gareth Bradford/ Pat 

Willoughby 
25 - 30 

 
8.   West Midlands Local Transport Plan : Update 

 
Helen Davies 31 - 48 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 

[To pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)] 
 

Chair None 

 
10.   Appendix to Quarterly Report - Performance on 

Housing & Land Devolved Funds 
 

Rob Lamond 49 - 58 

 
Date of next meeting - 22 March 2023 
 



Page 1 of 6 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 
Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Minutes 

 
Present  
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Adrienne Fitzgerald Cannock Chase District Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Stephen Simkins City of Wolverhampton Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 

 
In Attendance via MS Teams  
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
30.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Butlin (Warwickshire), 
Sarah Middleton (Black Country LEP) Councillor Overton (Telford & Wrekin), 
Kevin Rogers (WM Housing Association Partnership) and Dawn Ward 
(Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP). 
  

31.   Notification of Substitutes  
Councillor Gakhal (City of Wolverhampton Council) had nominated Councillor 
Simkins to attend the meeting in person on his behalf. 
  

32.   Minutes - 5 October 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  

33.   Investment Zones & Devolution Deal : Update 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on the development of Investment 
Zone proposals in the West Midlands and the subsequent progress made 
following the submission of Expressions of Interest on 14 October 2022. 
 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis, Rob Lamond, summarised the proposals 
and reported on the lack of clarity with regards to Investment Zones and 
Levelling Up following the many changes in Government and to Government 
policy in recent weeks. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6 

Councillor Simkins commented on the intensive work and resources used by 
Wolverhampton for the Investment Zones bid instead of other planned work 
and reported that he did not want the work to be abortive work as this would 
impact on the authority and partners. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford concurred it had been a very intense nine days to submit the bid but 
reassured Councillor Simkins that the extensive evidence produced for the 
Investment Zones submission would enable the WMCA to utilise the data to 
unlock Government funding and put the region in a very strong position 
working with local authorities. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz reported of the need to give consideration to the key 
issues of employment (getting more people into work/utilising existing 
resources) and productivity (linked to other policies such AMC, etc.) if the 
Investment Zones are taken forward. 
 
The Chair proposed the Mayor of the West Midlands write to the Secretary of 
State for Levelling Up, Homes & Communities seeking certainty on Investment 
Zones. 
 
The board agreed the Executive Director of Housing, Property and 
Regeneration requests the Mayor writes to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Homes & Communities seeking clarity on Investment Zones so the region can 
be catalyst for economic growth. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration also advised 
the board that the WMCA was continuing to lobby Government for flexibility on 
devolved housing and land funds to progress difficult to deliver sites. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The submission of the WMCA’s Expression of Interest for Investment 
Zones on behalf of the region, submitted via the Government’s online 
portal by the deadline of 14 October 2022 be noted;  

2. The collaborative approach and collective effort of local authority teams 
and WMCA in developing Investment Zone proposals be noted and 

3. The next steps for Investment Zone proposals and the Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal outlined in Section 5 of the report be noted. 

  
34.   Housing & Land Portfolio Funds : Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on the deployment of devolved 
Housing & Land funds in the region and a reminder of the purpose and 
requirements of these funds devolved in the region and the restrictions that 
come with them.  The Executive Director of Housing, Property and 
Regeneration explained that WMCA receives these funds in tranches based 
on prescribed HM Government targets and that these funds are strongly 
focussed on new housing 
[...]
 secured by WMCA 
since 2018 be noted; 

2. The conditions set by HM Government relating to regional deployment 
of these funds be noted and  

3. The performance reporting mechanisms in place for WMC Boards and 
HM Government audiences be noted.     

  
35.   Future Homes Strategy : Progress Report 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on progress in developing the 
Future Homes Strategy and an aligned technical standard. 
 
Projects Officer, Rachel Atterbury, outlined the report and in particular the work 
being undertaken to develop a future homes technical standard. She explained 
that the future homes technical standard for the West Midlands seeks to go 
further and faster than the current HM Government requirements - this 
includes addressing shortfalls in these requirements. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Suzanne Ward as to whether water usage would 
be considered for housing development as well as materials, Rachel Atterbury 
confirmed this would be picked up with the carbon consultants as part of a 
2025 route map. 
 
[Councillor Mackiewicz declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item in 
working directly with a modular building company and working with another 
contractor] 
 
The Chair stated how modular building is now a popular and innovative 
method of construction.  WMCA needs to show the way and encourage more 
modular construction in the region. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The work to date to develop a Future Homes Strategy including 
specialist consultancy support and input from the Future Homes 
Taskforce and local authority partners across the region be noted be 
noted; 

2. The proposed content of the emerging strategy, the research findings 
to date and the technical issues summarised in the report be noted; 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 

3. The proposed technical basis of an aligned WMCA Future Homes 
Standards be endorsed. 

  
36.   Plan for Growth : Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director for Housing, Property 
and Regeneration on the WMCA’s Plan for Growth produced by the Economy, 
Skills and Communities Directorate that was launched July 2022 and 
highlighted the opportunities for alignment with the work of the Housing and 
Land Delivery Board. 
 
The Head of Economic Development, Paul Edwards, presented the report and 
outlined the focus of the Plan for Growth including how the plan would be used 
and the opportunities for aligning workstreams with those areas where there 
is potential for high value growth. He reported that dialogue was welcomed 
with local authorities and partners on employment land, placemaking and town 
centre regeneration.  The Plan for Growth is focussed on the development of 
economic clusters.  He highlighted the link to the Board’s work on the Future 
Homes Strategy, making reference to skills interventions and supply chain 
innovations. 
 
The Chair reported that the WMCA needs to look at where it can make a 
difference and emerging growth sectors. He highlighted the opportunities 
presented by the re-purposing of town centres and said that their regeneration 
needs to be top of the agenda. There were opportunities for change of use 
from retail to leisure and residential and suggested a focus on community-
building for town centres. 
 
Councillor Simkins reported of the need for a pipeline of projects that are taken 
forward with local authorities and suggested that this work is aligned with the 
work of the Investment Board. 
 
Gareth Bradford advised that the WMCA’s Investment Prospectus 2023 could 
help in this regard. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The purpose and content of the West Midlands Plan for Growth be 
noted and 

2. The WMCA’s Economic Growth Board identified the need for 
interventions to be aligned and streamlined to catalyse additional 
growth in key clusters be noted. 

  
37.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 
  

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 

38.   Housing & Land Fund Dashboards 
The board considered the Housing and Land dashboards on the Brownfield 
Housing Fund, National Competitive Fund and Land Fund along with a 
dashboard summary of all the funds. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.22 am.

Page 6



1 

 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

23rd January 2023 

Report title 
 

Trailblazer Devolution Deal: Update on Housing 
and Land Asks 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing & Land – Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director)  
Rob Lamond, Head of Strategy & Analysis 
(Report Author) 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 

 
a) Note the development of the Housing and Land Asks within the Trailblazer Devolution 

Deal; and 
 

b) Discuss and support the latest version of the Housing and Land Asks (as set out in 
Section 3). 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on discussions with HM Government 
on discussions relating to the Trailblazer Devolution Deal. 

2.0 Context and Background  

2.1 Since the publication of the Levelling Up White Paper in February 2022, WMCA has 
been working closely with Local Authorities, HM Government and other regional 
partners to develop the West Midlands Trailblazer Devolution Deal.  The Deal is 
seeking further devolved funding and powers for the region – building from previous 
devolution deals secured by the West Midlands.  WMCA and partners are identifying 
the existing barriers and possibil
[...]
eographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
9.1 The recommendations of this report apply to the whole of the WMCA area. 
 
10.0 Other implications 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
11.1 None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

23 January 2023  

Report title 
 

Quarterly Report on 2022/23 Housing and Land 
Portfolio Deliverables, Progress on Housing and 
Land Annual Business Plan and Proposed High-
Level Deliverables for 2023/24 
 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing and Land - Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Rob Lamond, Head of Strategy & Analysis 
(Report Author)   

Previous reports 
 

Quarterly monitoring and performance reports 
have been considered since 2018 by both the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board and Delivery 
Steering Group 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the positive progress to in achieving the Housing and Land Portfolio’s approved 

Annual Deliverables in Q3 2022/ 2023; 
 

b) Note the key performance highlights set out in Section 3.0; 
 
c) Note the positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s Devolved 

Housing & Land funds illustrated by the schemes summarised in the confidential 
annex to this report.  Many of these schemes are now in delivery phase, having 
progressed through to the end of the process which shows the role of WMCA in 
unlocking, accelerating and problem solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ schemes; and 
 

d) Consider and endorse the draft High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land 
Portfolio for 2023/24 (attached as Appendix 1 to this report) prior to consideration by 
WMCA Board on 10 February 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to: 

  provide the regular quarterly update on deliverable progress, and, 
  seek endorsement for the proposed High Level Deliverables for 2023/ 2024.  

 
1.2 The paper updates the Board on progress on achieving the 2022/2023 High Level 

Deliverables for the Housing and Land Portfolio as co-developed with the Housing & 
Land Delivery Steering Group and Delivery Board throughout 2022 and agreed by 
WMCA Board in February 2022.  As with previous years, the portfolio’s annual 
deliverables were co-developed with local authorities, industry taskforces and other 
partners in the region.  They are fully informed by, and aligned with, the Housing & Land 
Covid-19 Recovery Strategy (approved by the Housing & Land Delivery Board in 
September 2020), the WMCA Business Plan and the WMCA Aims and Objectives. 
During the third quarter of 2022/2023, strong progress has been made against 
deliverables.  The report provides an executive summary of the progress made.  
 

1.3 The paper in addition sets out the proposed High Level deliverables for the Housing 
and Land Portfolio in 2023/2024 and seeks endorsement for these prior to their 
consideration by the WMCA Board on 10 February 2023.  These deliverables directly 
support the implementation of WMCA’s Strategic Aims and Objectives approved by the 
WMCA Board in November 2021. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 As part of the formal process to determine WMCA’s budget, levy and precept levels, the 

WMCA Board approves each portfolio’s annual deliverables.  The Deliverables for the 
Housing and Land Portfolio for the financial year 2022/2023 were agreed by WMCA 
Board on 11th February 2022. 

 
2.2  The annual deliverables of all portfolios directly contribute to the WMCA Aims & 

Objectives (the Corporate Strategy). The Housing and Land Portfolio deliverables work 
to achieve the following Aims of the Corporate Strategy: 
  Aim 3: To connect our communities by delivering transport, and unlocking 

housing and regeneration 
  Aim 4: To reduce carbon emissions to net zero, enhance the e
[...]
) 
Rachel Atterbury, Projects Officer (Report 
Author) 

Previous reports:    September, November and December 2022: 
Housing & Land Delivery Steering Group  

  October and November 2022: Housing & Land 
Delivery Board  

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:   
 
Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note progress with the work to date to develop a Future Homes Strategy (one of the 

Housing and Land Portfolio Deliverables) including support from local authorities, 
specialist consultancy and input from the members of the Future Homes Taskforce;  
 

b) Consider, discuss and endorse the proposed direction of travel for the Future Homes 
Strategy and the work taking place to prepare supporting materials; 
 

c) Note the intention that, when approved, the technical standard will be an investment 
criterion for WMCA’s devolved Housing and Land funds; and 
 

d) Note the intention to incorporate the standard and aspirations of the strategy into 
existing and future strategic partnerships and joint ventures. 

 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

2

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a short update for the Housing & Land Delivery 

Board on progress on one of the key approved deliverables - the development of a 
Future Homes Strategy.  

1.2 It is proposed that, when approved, the technical standard that supports the strategy will 
be embedded as an investment criterion for WMCA’s Housing and Land funds which 
will enable implementation of the Future Homes Strategy through WMCA’s investment 
decisions, site acquisitions, disposals and strategic partnerships. 

 
2.0      Background 
 

2.1 This report builds on the previous reports to the Housing & Land Delivery Board by 
exploring in more detail the latest thinking on the structure and content of the emerging 
strategy and the basis for a proposed Future Homes Technical Standard.  Detailed 
discussions with Delivery Steering Group and the Future Homes Taskforce are 
con
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 

Date  
 

23 January 2023 

Report title 
 

West Midlands Local Transport Plan: Update  

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing and Land – Cllr Mike Bird 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Helen Davies, Principal Policy & Strategy Officer, 
Transport for West Midlands (Report Author) 
 

Previous reports 
 

  July 2022: Housing & Land Delivery Board 
  December 2022: Housing & Land Delivery 

Steering Group 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the update on progress in developing the new West Midlands Local Transport 

Plan ‘Reimagining Transport in the West Midlands’ (LTP5) and discuss linkages and 
connections between the LTP and the work of the Housing and Land Portfolio; 
 

b) Note that the LTP5 Core Strategy sets out the principles and overarching approach on 
how TfWM will approach transport strategy in the West Midlands; and 
 

c) Note that in terms of next steps approval will be sought for final adoption of the Core 
Strategy, and approval to consult on the draft Big Moves documents and draft Area 
Strategy guidance, at the WMCA Board meeting on 10th February 2023.  
 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report informs Housing & Land Delivery Board and provides a summary of the 

WMCA Board report which will: a) seek approval from the WMCA Board to adopt the 
final version of the West Midlands LTP5 ‘Reimagining Transport in the West Midlands’ 
Core Strategy; and b) seek approval for undertaking engagement on the draft LTP5 Big 
Move documents which will form part of a suite of documents within the wider LTP 
framework.  
 

1.2 This report and accompanying presentation highlight those aspects of the Big Move 
document most relevant to the activities of the Housing & Land Delivery Board.  The 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

relevant Big Move is titled Accessible and Inclusive Places and the document aims to 
provide guidance on how to improve new development through planning, design and 
delivery (in a coordinated way alongside wider transport policy).  This will help to 
minimise transport impacts and maximise the attractiveness and success of sustainable 
modes. The ambition of this Big Move document is to set out a comprehensive vision of 
what good accessibility should look like going forward. 

2.0 Background  
 
2.1  Under the Transport Act 2000, Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) have a statutory duty 

to produce and review a Local Transport Plan (LTP) and WMCA is the LTA for the 
seven constituent metropolitan districts/boroughs.  
 

2.2 The LTP must set out policies for the promotion and encouragement of safe, integrated, 
efficient and economic transport for the WMCA, as well as local authorities in the region, 
who must then carry out their required functions and implement such policies.  The LTP 
carries statutory weight in a range of decisions made by public authorities as they 
execute their functions under various statutory provisions and is a critical document for 
ensuring the regions public interests, with regards to transport and its impacts are 
delivered. 

 
2.3 In July 2022, a report on the Draft LTP5 and introducing the Big Move document 

‘Accessible and Inclusive Places’ was presented to the Housing & Land Delivery Board.  
This Big Move document has now been developed and drafts have been shared with 
local authority officers. Subject to WMCA Board approval on 10th February 2023, the Big 
Moves document will go out for consultation in February 2023. 

 
A ‘different’ West Midlands Local Transport Plan 
 

2.4 Since Movement for Growth (the fourth West Midlands LTP) was published in 2016, 
there have been significant changes to the policy context including changes to the 
political, social, technological and economic landscapes which have implications for 
transport policy
[...]
interchanges and on public transport services.

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 16 November 2022
	5 Trailblazer Devolution Deal and Investment Zones : Update on Housing & Land Asks
	6 Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio Deliverables, progress on Housing & Land  Annual Business Plan and proposed High Level Deliverables for 2023/24
	7 Future Homes Strategy :  Update on progress
	8 West Midlands Local Transport Plan : Update
	Local Transport Plan Update (Presentation) (Final)
	Slide 1: Local Transport Plan 5   
	Slide 2: Local Transport Plan Core Strategy
	Slide 3: Local Transport Plan Core Strategy 
	Slide 4: Big Move Document in the WM LTP: ‘Accessible and Inclusive Places’
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Key issues covered in the Big Move: ‘Accessible & Inclusive Places’
	Slide 7: Policies Proposed in the Big Move: ‘Accessible & Inclusive Places’
	Slide 8: Accessibility Policies
	Slide 9: Spatial Planning Policies 
	Slide 10: Transport Design Policies 
	Slide 11: Investment in Digital Infrastructure 
	Slide 12: Transport Digital Platform Policies


	10 Appendix to Quarterly Report - Performance on Housing & Land Devolved Funds





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 
Monday 23 January 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Minutes 

 
Present  
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council 
 
In Attendance via MS Team  
 Telford and Wrekin Council 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
39.   Inquorate meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 10 February 2023 for formal approval and adoption. 
  

40.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Butlin (Warwickshire), 
Councillor Fitzgerald (Cannock), Councillor Gakhal (Wolverhampton), 
Councillor Sullivan (Dudley), Kevin Rodgers (West Midlands Housing 
Association Partnership) Dawn Ward (Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership), Suzanne Ward (Environment Agency) and 
Councillor Welsh (Coventry). 
  

41.   Minutes - 16 November 2022 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on16 November 2022 be agreed as a true 
record. 
  

42.   Trailblazer Devolution Deal and Investment Zones : Update on Housing 
& Land Asks 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on discussions with Government 
relating to the Trailblazer Devolution Deal. 
 
The Head of Strategy and Analysis, Rob Lamond outlined the report and 
highlighted the four headline Housing and Land Portfolio asks of Government 
within the Trailblazer Devolution Deal which comprised of a Single West 



Page 2 of 5 

Midlands Regeneration Fund; a West Midlands Land Reform Programme; 
Affordable Housing and Levelling Up Zones. 
 
The board welcomed the report that set out the positive progress made in 
discussions with Government to secure funding for the region. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 

1. The development of the Housing and Land Asks within the Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal be noted and 
 

2. The latest version of the Housing and Land Asks (as set out in Section 
3 of the report) be supported. 

  
43.   Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio Deliverables, progress 

on Housing & Land  Annual Business Plan and proposed High Level 
Deliverables for 2023/24 
The board considered a report that provided a regular quarterly update on 
deliverable progress and sought endorsement for the proposed High Level 
Deliverables for 2023/24. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford, reported on key highlights during the quarter which included West 
Midlands Place Pilots, Private and public sector engagement and pipeline 
building and the Trailblazer Devolution Deal. In relation to the new High 
Level Deliverables for 2023/24 it was noted these built on the current High 
Level Deliverables and were included for comments/review prior to 
consideration by the WMCA Board on 10 February 2023.  
 
In relation to West Midlands Place Pilots, the Chair reported of the need to 
re-invent town centres following the decline of retail outlets and to utilise the 
opportunity for housing that would attract people back into the town centres. 
He also enquired as to the progress being made on the WMCA’s target for 
homes in the region. 
 
Gareth Bradford advised that 16,700 houses had been built in the region 
since the pandemic and the housing numbers would continue to be 
monitored closely this year. He undertook to include this information as part 
of the main (public) report going forward. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 

1. The positive progress in achieving the Housing and Land Portfolio’s 
approved Annual Deliverables in Q3 2022/2023 be noted; 

2. The key performance highlights set out in Section 3 of the report be 
noted; 

3. The positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s 
Devolved Housing & Land Fund illustrated by the schemes 
summarised in the confidential annexe to this report (many of these 
schemes are now in the delivery phase, having progressed through to 
the end of the process which shows the role of the WMCA in 
unlocking, accelerating and problem solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ 



Page 3 of 5 

schemes) be noted and 
4. The draft High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land Portfolio 

for 2023/24 (attached as Appendix 1 to the is report) be endorsed 
prior to consideration by the WMCA Board on 10 February 2023. 
 

  
 
  

44.   Future Homes Strategy :  Update on progress 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on progress on one of the key 
approved deliverables – the development  of a Future Homes Strategy. 
 
The Head of Policy and Planning, Pat Willoughby, outlined the report and 
highlighted that excellent feedback has been received from the Delivery 
Steering Group and Future Homes Taskforce on the structure and content of 
the emerging strategy and Future Homes Technical Standard which supports 
it. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz reported that the building trade was reluctant to 
change unless change was forced upon them and considered the WMCA 
should consult with the sector to understand the timescales the building trade 
needs to implement any changes. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 

1. Progress with work to date to develop a Future Homes Strategy (one 
of the Housing and Land Portfolio Deliverables) including support from 
local authorities, specialist consultancy and input from the members of 
the Future Homes Taskforce be noted; 

2. The proposed direction of travel for the Future Homes Strategy and 
the work taking place to prepare supporting materials be endorsed; 

3. The intention that, when approved the technical standard will be an 
investment criterion for WMCA’s devolved Housing and Land Funds 
be noted and  

4. The intention to incorporate the standards and aspirations of the 
strategy into existing and future strategic partnerships and joint 
ventures be noted. 

 
  

45.   West Midlands Local Transport Plan : Update 
The board considered a report of the Principal Policy & Strategy Officer, 
Transport for the West Midlands that provides a summary of the WMCA 
Board report that seeks their approval to adopt the final version of the West 
Midlands LTP5 ‘Reimagining Transport in the West Midlands’ Core Strategy 
and also seeks approval for undertaking engagement on the draft LTP5 Big 
Move documents which form a part of the suite of documents within the 
wider LTP framework. 
 
The Principal Policy & Strategy Officer, Helen Davies, outlined the report that 
follows the Draft LTP 5 and Big Move document, ‘Accessible and Inclusive 
Places’ that was presented to the board in July 2022. The LTP document  



Page 4 of 5 

has been developed and shared with local authority officers and subject to 
WMCA approval on 10 February 2023, the Big Moves document would go 
out to consultation in February 2023. 
 
The Chair reported that the document makes no provision for the car which 
is still a mode of transport and is often the only choice of transport for many 
people. He considered public transport needs to be convenient, reliable and 
on time. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz concurred with the Chair and reported that rural parts 
of the West Midlands have no alternative to the car and enquired whether 
autonomous vehicles could be considered for rural areas as there would be 
be no costs for drivers. He also reported of the need to link North Solihull 
with South Solihull and for superfast broadband to be seen as a priority for 
rural areas. 
 
Councillor Padda also considered the car needs to feature in the Local 
Transport Plan and for parking facilities to be considered when new rail 
stations are built. 
 
The Chair reported of the need for new ways of working and innovative 
thinking to utilise existing space such as the use of multi-story car parks at 
hospitals with provision for residential apartments.  
 
The Chair asked that comments from this board be included in an appendix 
to the Local Transport Plan document being considered by the WMCA 
Board. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 

1. The update on progress in developing the new West Midlands Local 
Transport Plan, ‘Reimagining Transport in the West Midlands (LTP5) 
and linkages between the LTP and the work of the Housing and Land 
Portfolio be noted; 

2. The LTP 5 Core Strategy sets out the principles and overarching 
approach on how TfWM approaches transport strategy in the West 
Midlands be noted and 

3. That the next steps for approval be sought for final adoption of the 
Core Strategy and approval to consult on the draft Big Moves 
documents and the draft Area Strategy guidance at the WMCA Board 
meeting on 10 February 2023 be noted. 

 
   
  

46.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 



Page 5 of 5 

  
47.   Appendix to Quarterly Report - Performance on Housing & Land 

Devolved Funds 
The board considered the Housing and Land dashboards on the Brownfield 
Housing Fund, National Competitive Fund and Land Fund that provided an 
update on performance since the last meeting. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 
The report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am.


